U.S. dollar, the effect is to generally decrease both revenues and expenses when expressed in U.S. dollars.

In order to isolate the foreign exchange translation effect on results of operations, the table below presents a
reconciliation of income statement to financial information on a constant currency basis, assuming the same exchange
rates between each quarter for translation. In Jan-Sep/2017, the results on a constant currency basis were computed by
converting the 1Q-2017, 2Q-2017 and 3Q-2017 results from Brazilian Real into U.S. dollars based on the same
average exchange rates used in 1Q-2016, 2Q-2016 and 3Q-2016 (3.91, 3.51 and 3.25, respectively).

The amounts and respective variations presented in constant currency are not measures defined in the International
Financial Reporting Standards – IFRS. Our calculation may not be comparable to the calculation of other companies
and it should not be considered as a substitute for any measure calculated in accordance with IFRS.

As reported Financial information in a constant currency basis
Jan-Sep Jan-Sep 2017

Variation Variation *

U.S.$ million U.S.$ million

2017 2016 ∆ ∆(%) Foreign exchange
translation effects

Results on a
constant currency
basis

∆ ∆(%)

Sales revenues 65,260 60,002 5,258 9 6,569 58,691 (1,311)(2)
Cost of sales (44,343)(40,940)(3,403)(8) (4,364) (39,979) 961 2
Gross profit 20,917 19,062 1,855 10 2,205 18,712 (350) (2)
Selling expenses (3,308) (3,037) (271) (9) (284) (3,024) 13 −
General and administrative
expenses (2,198) (2,425) 227 9 (220) (1,978) 447 18
Exploration costs (494) (1,333) 839 63 (40) (454) 879 66
Research and development
expenses (412) (424) 12 3 (38) (374) 50 12
Other taxes (1,367) (454) (913) (201) (106) (1,261) (807) (178)
Impairment of assets (110) (5,122) 5,012 98 (6) (104) 5,018 98
Other income and
expenses (1,374) (5,536) 4,162 75 (172) (1,202) 4,334 78
Operating income 11,654 731 10,923 1,494 1,339 10,315 9,584 1,311
Net finance income
(expense) (7,555) (6,143) (1,412)(23) (773) (6,782) (639) (10)

524 169 355 210 57 467 298 176

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

40

Results in
equity-accounted
investments
Income before income
taxes 4,623 (5,243) 9,866 188 623 4,000 9,243 176
Income taxes (2,800) 64 (2,864)(4,475) (313) (2,487) (2,551)(3,986)
Net income  1,823 (5,179) 7,002 135 310 1,513 6,692 129

* Variation after isolating foreign exchange translation effects between periods used for translation.

20

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

41

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interim Income Statement - Consolidated

U.S.$ million
Jan-Sep
2017 2016 3Q-20172Q-20173Q-2016

Sales revenues 65,260 60,002 22,700 20,823 21,693
Cost of sales (44,343)(40,940)(15,988) (14,181) (14,506)
Gross profit 20,917 19,062 6,712 6,642 7,187
Selling expenses (3,308) (3,037) (1,339) (1,209) (1,027)
General and administrative expenses (2,198) (2,425) (774) (691) (937)
Exploration costs (494) (1,333) (213) (187) (572)